

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
EASTERN DIVISION**

	)	
216 JAMAICA AVENUE, LLC,	)	Civil Action No. 06-1288
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	(Judge Boyko)
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
S & R PLAYHOUSE REALTY CO.,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	
	)	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION OF PLAINTIFF  
216 JAMAICA AVENUE LLC FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

James B. Niehaus (0020128)  
jniehaus@frantzward.com  
Christopher G. Keim (0067117)  
ckeim@frantzward.com  
FRANTZ WARD LLP  
2500 Key Center  
127 Public Square  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1230  
216-515-1660  
216-515-1650 (fax)

Charles J. Cooper  
ccooper@cooperkirk.com  
David H. Thompson  
dthompson@cooperkirk.com  
David Lehn  
dlehn@cooperkirk.com  
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC  
555 Eleventh Street NW  
Suite 750  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 220-9600  
(202) 220-9601 (fax)

November 27, 2006

*Attorneys for Plaintiff*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Plaintiff’s Claim Is Not Barred by Merger by Deed or Estoppel by Deed. ....	2
II. The Lease Sets the Rent Amount at 1,693 Ounces of Pure Gold per Year. ....	5
III. The Gold Clause Is Valid and Enforceable Against S&R. ....	11
IV. Plaintiff’s Claim Is Not Barred by Waiver. ....	15
CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Bronson v. Rodes</i> , 74 U.S. 229 (1868).....	5, 10
<i>Butler v. Horwitz</i> , 74 U.S. 258 (1869).....	5, 7
<i>Davis v. DiFilippo</i> , No. 95-0046, 1996 Ohio App. LEXIS 1141 (Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 27, 1996) ..	3
<i>Dewing v. Sears</i> , 78 U.S. 379 (1871).....	5
<i>Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y v. Freda</i> , 32 Ohio N.P. (n.s.) 65 (Ohio Ct. C.P. 1934) ...	1, 5, 6, 11
<i>Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y v. Grosvenor</i> , 426 F. Supp. 67 (W.D. Tenn. 1976), <i>aff’d</i> , 582 F.2d 1279 (6th Cir. 1978) .....	5, 11
<i>Emery Bird Thayer Dry Goods Co. v. Williams</i> , 107 F.2d 965 (8th Cir. 1939) .....	5
<i>Endersby v. Schneppe</i> , 596 N.E.2d 1081 (Ohio Ct. App. 1991).....	4
<i>Fay Corp. v. BAT Holdings I, Inc.</i> , 682 F. Supp. 1116 (W.D. Wash. 1988), <i>aff’d</i> , 896 F.2d 1227 (9th Cir. 1990).....	5, 11
<i>Fay Corp. v. BAT Holdings I, Inc.</i> , 646 F. Supp. 946 (W.D. Wash. 1986) .....	5, 8
<i>Fuller v. Drenberg</i> , 209 N.E.2d 417 (Ohio 1965) .....	4
<i>Grand Ave. Partners, L.P. v. Goodan</i> , 25 F. Supp. 2d 1064 (C.D. Cal. 1996), <i>aff’d</i> , 160 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	5, 13
<i>Gregory v. Morris</i> , 96 U.S. 619 (1878) .....	5
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. v. Henwood</i> , 307 U.S. 247 (1939) .....	5, 8, 10
<i>Holyoke Water Power Co. v. American Writing Paper Co.</i> , 300 U.S. 324 (1937).....	1, 5, 6, 8, 9
<i>In re Missouri P. R. Co.</i> , 7 F. Supp. 1 (E.D. Mo. 1934) .....	5
<i>Nebel, Inc. v. Mid-City Nat’l Bank of Chicago</i> , 769 N.E.2d 45 (Ill. App. Ct. 2002).....	5, 14
<i>Norman v. Baltimore &amp; Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 294 U.S. 240 (1935) .....	5, 8, 10, 11
<i>Nortz v. United States</i> , 294 U.S. 317 (1935).....	5, 10
<i>Perry v. United States</i> , 294 U.S. 330 (1935) .....	5, 9, 10
<i>Trebilcock v. Wilson</i> , 79 U.S. 687 (1872).....	5
<i>Trostel v. American Life &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 168 F.3d 1105 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	5, 7, 8, 10
<i>Trostel v. American Life &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 92 F.3d 736 (8th Cir. 1996).....	5, 13
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Bank of Am.</i> , 38 Cal. Rptr. 2d 521 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995) .....	5, 11
<i>Zilka v. Central South Ltd.</i> , No. 99-7482, 2000 Ohio App. LEXIS 3217 (Ohio Ct. App. July 19, 2000) .....	3

**Statutes**

31 U.S.C. § 5118(d)(2) .....13

**Other Materials**

Kenneth W. Dam, *From the Gold Clause Cases to the Gold Commission: A Half Century of American Monetary Law*, 50 U. CHI. L. REV. 504 (1983) .....8

Lawrence H. Officer, “The Price of Gold, 1257-2005,” at <http://www.measuringworth.com/gold/> .....2

Inflation Calculator, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, <http://data.bls.gov/cgi-bin/cpicalc.pl>.....8

Kitco, Historical Gold Chart, at <http://www.kitco.com/charts/historicalgold.html>.....8
